
CHAPTER 183
HOUSE Substitute for SENATE BILL No. 395

(Amends Chapter 112)

AN ACT concerning commerce; relating to special obligation bonds; redevelopment dis-
tricts; acquisition of property; eminent domain; payment sources; implementation by
rules and regulations; amending K.S.A. 12-1771, as amended by section 26 of 2004
Senate Substitute for Substitute for House Bill No. 2647, and 12-1773 and K.S.A. 2003
Supp. 12-1771b, 12-1774, 12-1780b and 12-1780c and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. On and after July 1, 2004, K.S.A. 12-1771, as amended by

section 26 of 2004 Senate Substitute for Substitute for House Bill No.
2647, is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-1771. (a) Resolution pro-
cedure for a redevelopment district. Any city proposing to establish a
redevelopment district within an eligible area shall adopt a resolution
stating that the city is considering the establishment of a redevelopment
district or when the Kansas bioscience authority proposes to establish a
bioscience development district. Such resolution shall:

(1) Give notice that a public hearing will be held to consider the
establishment of a redevelopment district or bioscience development dis-
trict and fix the date, hour and place of such public hearing;

(2) describe the proposed boundaries of the redevelopment district
or bioscience development district;

(3) describe the district plan;
(4) state that a description and map of the proposed redevelopment

district or bioscience development district are available for inspection at
a time and place designated;

(5) state that the governing body will consider findings necessary for
the establishment of a redevelopment district or bioscience development
district.

Notice shall be given as provided in subsection (b) of K.S.A. 12-1772,
and amendments thereto.

(b) Posthearing procedure. Upon the conclusion of the public hear-
ing, the governing body may pass an ordinance. (1) An ordinance for a
redevelopment district shall: (A) Make findings that the redevelopment
district proposed to be developed is an eligible area; and the conservation,
development or redevelopment of such area is necessary to promote the
general and economic welfare of the city; (B) contain the district plan as
approved; and (C) contain the legal description of the redevelopment
district and may establish the redevelopment district. Such ordinance
shall contain a district plan that identifies all of the proposed redevelop-
ment project areas and identifies in a general manner all of the buildings
and facilities that are proposed to be constructed or improved in each
redevelopment project area. The boundaries of such district shall not
include any area not designated in the notice required by subsection (a).

(2) An ordinance for a bioscience development district shall make
findings that the area satisfies the definition of a bioscience area and the
creation of a bioscience district will contribute to the development of
bioscience in the state and promote the general and economic welfare of
the city. Such ordinance shall also contain the district plan as approved
and contain the legal description of the bioscience development district.
Such ordinance shall contain a development district plan that identifies
all of the proposed bioscience development project areas and identifies
in a general manner all of the buildings and facilities that are proposed
to be constructed or improved in each bioscience development project
area. The boundaries of such district shall not include any area not des-
ignated in the notice required by subsection (a). No bioscience devel-
opment district shall be established without the approval of the bioscience
authority. In creating a bioscience development district, eminent domain
shall not be used to acquire agricultural land.

(c) The governing body of a city may establish a redevelopment dis-
trict within that city, and, with the bioscience authority’s approval, may
establish a bioscience development district within that city. Such city may
establish a district inclusive of land outside the boundaries of the city or
wholly outside the boundaries of such city upon written consent of the
board of county commissioners. Prior to providing written consent, the
board of county commissioners shall be subject to the same procedure
for public notice and hearing as is required of a city pursuant to subsection



(a) for the establishment of a redevelopment district or bioscience de-
velopment district. One or more redevelopment projects or bioscience
development projects may be undertaken by a city within a redevelop-
ment district or bioscience development district after such redevelop-
ment district or bioscience development district has been established in
the manner provided by this section.

(d) No privately owned property subject to ad valorem taxes shall be
acquired and redeveloped under the provisions of K.S.A. 12-1770 et seq.,
and amendments thereto, if the board of county commissioners or the
board of education levying taxes on such property determines by reso-
lution adopted within 30 days following the conclusion of the hearing for
the establishment of the redevelopment district or bioscience develop-
ment district required by subsection (b) that the proposed redevelopment
district or bioscience development district will have an adverse effect on
such county or school district. The board of county commissioners or
board of education shall deliver a copy of such resolution to the city. The
city shall within 30 days of receipt of such resolution pass an ordinance
terminating the redevelopment district or bioscience development dis-
trict.

(e) Addition to area; substantial change. Any addition of area to the
redevelopment district or bioscience development district or any sub-
stantial change as defined in K.S.A. 12-1770a, and amendments thereto,
to the district plan shall be subject to the same procedure for public notice
and hearing as is required for the establishment of the district.

(f) Any addition of any area to the redevelopment district or biosci-
ence development district shall be subject to the same procedure for
public notice and hearing as is required for the establishment of the re-
development district or bioscience development district. The base year
assessed valuation of the redevelopment district or bioscience develop-
ment district following the addition of area shall be revised to reflect the
base year assessed valuation of the original area and the added area as of
the date of the original establishment of the redevelopment district or
bioscience development district.

(g) A city may remove real property from a redevelopment district or
bioscience development district by an ordinance of the governing body.
If more than a de minimus amount of real property is removed from a
redevelopment district or bioscience development district, the base year
assessed valuation of the redevelopment district or bioscience develop-
ment district shall be revised to reflect the base year assessed valuation
of the remaining real property as of the date of the original establishment
of the redevelopment district or bioscience development district.

(h) A city may divide the real property in a redevelopment district or
bioscience development district, including real property in different re-
development district or bioscience development project areas within a
redevelopment district or bioscience development district, into separate
redevelopment districts or bioscience development districts. The base
year assessed valuation of each resulting redevelopment district or bio-
science development district following such division of real property shall
be revised to reflect the base year assessed valuation of the area of each
resulting redevelopment district or bioscience development district as of
the date of the original establishment of the redevelopment district or
bioscience development district. Any division of real property within a
redevelopment district or bioscience development district into more than
one redevelopment district or bioscience development district shall be
subject to the same procedure of public notice and hearing as is required
for the establishment of the redevelopment district or bioscience devel-
opment district.

(i) If a city has undertaken a redevelopment project or bioscience
development project within a redevelopment district or bioscience de-
velopment district, and either the city wishes to subsequently remove
more than a de minimus amount of real property from the redevelopment
district or bioscience development district or the city wishes to subse-
quently divide the real property in the redevelopment district or biosci-
ence development district into more than one redevelopment district or
bioscience development district, then prior to any such removal or divi-
sion the city must provide a feasibility study which shows that the tax
increment revenue from the resulting redevelopment district or biosci-
ence development district within which the redevelopment district or
bioscience development project is located is expected to be sufficient to



pay the redevelopment project costs or bioscience development project
costs.

(j) Removal of real property from one redevelopment district or bi-
oscience development district and addition of all or a portion of that real
property to another redevelopment district or bioscience development
district may be accomplished by the adoption of an ordinance and in such
event the determination of the existence or nonexistence of an adverse
effect on the county or school district under subsection (d) shall apply to
both such removal and such addition of real property to a redevelopment
district or bioscience development district.

(k) Any addition to, removal from or division of real property or a
substantial change as defined in K.S.A. 12-1770a, and amendments
thereto, to a bioscience development district may be made only with the
approval of the bioscience authority.

(l) A bioscience development district may be established in the un-
incorporated area of a county by resolution of the board of county com-
missioners governing the area if:

(1) The Kansas bioscience authority has proposed to establish a bio-
science development district there; and

(2) the board of county commissioners follows the notice, hearing and
approval procedures required of a city to establish a bioscience devel-
opment district.

(m) When establishing a bioscience development district as described
in subsection (1), any references to ‘‘city’’ contained in this section shall
mean ‘‘county’’.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1771b is hereby amended to read as
follows: 12-1771b. (a) The boundaries of any redevelopment district in a
major tourism area including an auto race track facility located in Wy-
andotte county, shall, without regard to that portion of the district per-
taining to the auto race track facility, be as follows: Beginning at the
intersection of Interstate 70 and Interstate 435; West along Interstate 70
to 118th Street; North along 118th Street to State Avenue; Northeasterly
along proposed relocated State Avenue to 110th Street; North along
110th Street to Parallel Parkway; East along Parallel Parkway to Interstate
435; South along Interstate 435 to Interstate 70.

(b) Any major tourism area may include an additional area not ex-
ceeding 400 acres of additional property, excluding roads and highways,
in addition to the property necessary for the auto race track facility upon
a finding by the governor that the development plan and each project
within such additional area will enhance the major tourism area. For the
development of each project within such additional area the city shall
select qualified developers pursuant to a request for proposals in accord-
ance with written official procedures approved by the governing body of
the city. Any project within such additional area that is financed in whole
or in part by special obligation bonds payable from revenues derived from
subsection (a)(1)(D) of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto, shall
not be entitled to any real property tax abatements or the revenues de-
scribed in K.S.A. 12-1775, and amendments thereto. Any project within
such additional area must be approved by the governor and construction
must be commenced by July 1, 2002. The city shall prepare and submit
annually to the governor, the secretary of commerce and the legislature
by each October 1, commencing October 1, 1999, and continuing until
October 1, 2002, a report describing the status of any projects within such
additional area. Any business located in Kansas within 50 miles of a major
tourism area that relocates into a major tourism area shall not receive any
of the benefits of K.S.A. 12-1770 et seq., and amendments thereto.

(c) If a city determines that revenues from sources other than prop-
erty taxes will be sufficient to pay any special obligation bonds issued to
finance a redevelopment project for an auto race track facility as de-
scribed in subsection (a) of K.S.A. 12-1770a, and amendments thereto,
and the secretary of commerce makes a finding that such project will
create a major tourism area pursuant to subsection (n) of K.S.A. 12-1770a,
and amendments thereto, all real and personal property, constituting an
auto race track facility described in subsection (a) of K.S.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto, in such redevelopment district shall be exempt
from property taxation for a period ending on the earlier of (1) the date
which is 30 years after the date of the finding by the secretary of com-
merce with respect to such major tourism area; or (2) the date on which
no such special obligation bonds issued to finance such auto race track



facility in a major tourism area remain outstanding.
(d) The city which is authorized to issue bonds pursuant to the pro-

visions of K.S.A. 12-1770 et seq. in order to finance a redevelopment
project in a major tourism area as defined by K.S.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto, shall obtain underwriting services required by the
city for the issuance of such bonds pursuant to written proposals received
in accordance with this section.

(e) Each city which is authorized to issue such bonds shall establish
written official procedures for obtaining underwriting services required
for the issuance of such bonds, including specifications for requests for
proposals and criteria for evaluation of proposals on a competitive basis.
The proposal evaluation criteria shall include factors based on cost, ca-
pacity to provide the required services, qualifications and experience.

(f) Prior to the issuance of any such bonds to finance a redevelopment
project in a major tourism area after the effective date of this act, the city
shall publish notice of a request for proposals to provide the underwriting
services that are required by the city with regard to the proposed bond
issuance and shall mail requests for proposals to qualified interested par-
ties upon request for such notice. The city shall award contracts for such
underwriting services from the proposals received in accordance with the
procedures and evaluation criteria adopted by the city for such purpose.
A city shall publish such notice in the official newspaper of the city.

(g) A redevelopment project in a major tourism area for an auto race
track facility, shall be completed within 30 years from the date the sec-
retary makes the finding that the redevelopment project will create a
major tourism area pursuant to subsection (n) of K.S.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto.

(h) The maximum maturity on bonds issued to finance projects pur-
suant to this act shall not exceed 20 years except that: (1) Such maximum
period of special obligation bonds not payable from revenues described
by subsection (a)(1)(D) of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto, is-
sued to finance an auto race track facility shall not exceed 30 years; and
(2) such maximum period, if the governor determines and makes and
submits a finding to the speaker of the house of representatives and the
president of the senate that a maturity greater than 20 years, but in no
event exceeding 30 years, is necessary for the economic feasibility of the
financing of an auto race track facility with special obligation bonds pay-
able primarily from revenues described by subsection (a)(1)(D) of K.S.A.
12-1774, and amendments thereto, may be extended in accordance with
such determination and finding.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 12-1773 is hereby amended to read as follows: 12-
1773. (a) Any city which has adopted a project plan in accordance with
the provisions of this act may purchase or otherwise acquire real property
in connection with such project plan. Upon a 2⁄3 vote of the members of
the governing body thereof a city may acquire by condemnation any in-
terest in real property, including a fee simple title thereto, which it deems
necessary for or in connection with any project plan of an area located
within the redevelopment district. Prior to the exercise of such eminent
domain power, the city shall offer to the owner of any property which
will be subject to condemnation with respect to any redevelopment pro-
ject, other than one which includes an auto race track facility or a special
bond project, compensation in an amount equal to the highest appraised
valuation amount determined for property tax purposes by the county
appraiser for any of the three most recent years next preceding the year
of condemnation, except that, if in the year next preceding the year of
condemnation any such property had been damaged or destroyed by fire,
flood, tornado, lightning, explosion or other catastrophic event, the
amount offered should be equal to the appraised valuation of the property
which would have been determined taking into account such damage or
destruction unless such property has been restored, renovated or other-
wise improved. However no city shall exercise such eminent domain
power to acquire real property in a conservation area. Any such city may
exercise the power of eminent domain in the manner provided by K.S.A.
26-501 et seq., and amendments thereto. In addition to the compensation
or damage amount finally awarded thereunder with respect to any prop-
erty subject to proceedings thereunder as a result of the construction of
an auto race track facility or a special bond project, such city shall provide
for the payment of an amount equal to 25% of such compensation or
damage amount. In addition to any compensation or damages allowed



under the eminent domain procedure act, such city shall also provide for
the payment of relocation assistance as provided in K.S.A. 12-1777, and
amendments thereto.

(b) Any property acquired by a city under the provisions of this act
may be sold, transferred or leased to a developer, in accordance with the
project plan and under such other conditions as may be agreed upon.
Such city may use the proceeds of special obligation bonds issued under
K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto, or full faith and credit tax in-
crement bonds issued under K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto,
or any uncommitted funds derived from those sources set forth in para-
graph (1) of subsection (a) of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto,
to pay the redevelopment project costs as defined in K.S.A. 12-1770a,
and amendments thereto, to implement the project plan.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1774 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 12-1774. (a) (1) Any city shall have the power to issue special
obligation bonds in one or more series to finance the undertaking of any
redevelopment project in accordance with the provisions of this act. Such
special obligation bonds shall be made payable, both as to principal and
interest:

(A) From tax increments allocated to, and paid into a special fund of
the city under the provisions of K.S.A. 12-1775, and amendments thereto;

(B) from revenues of the city derived from or held in connection with
the undertaking and carrying out of any redevelopment project or projects
under this act including historic theater sales tax increments and envi-
ronmental increments;

(C) from any private sources, contributions or other financial assis-
tance from the state or federal government;

(D) from a pledge of a portion or all of the revenue received by the
city from any transient guest, state and local sales and use taxes collected
pursuant to K.S.A. 12-1696 et seq., 79-3601 et seq., 79-3701 et seq. and
12-187 et seq., and amendments thereto, and which are collected from
taxpayers doing business within that portion of the city’s redevelopment
district established pursuant to K.S.A. 12-1771, and amendments thereto,
occupied by a redevelopment project if there first is a finding by the
secretary of commerce that based upon the feasibility study the redevel-
opment project will create a major tourism area for the state or if the
project is the restoration of a historic theater as defined in subsection (l)
of K.S.A. 12-1770a, and amendments thereto, or the project has been
designated as a special bond project as defined in subsection (z) of K.S.A.
12-1770a, and amendments thereto, except that, with respect to a rede-
velopment district established prior to January 1, 2003, for which, prior
to January 1, 2003, the secretary of commerce made a finding as provided
in this subsection that a redevelopment project would create a major tour-
ism area for the state, such special obligation bonds shall be payable both
as to principal and interest, from a pledge of all of the revenue from any
transient guest, state and local sales and use taxes collected from taxpayers
as provided in this subsection whether or not revenues from such taxes
are received by the city. The proceeds of special obligation bonds issued
pursuant to this paragraph after the effective date of this act, shall not be
used to finance personal property as defined in K.S.A. 79-102, and amend-
ments thereto;

(E) (i) from a pledge of a portion or all increased revenue received
by the city from franchise fees collected from utilities and other busi-
nesses using public right-of-way within the redevelopment district; (ii)
from a pledge of a portion or all of the revenue received by the city from
sales taxes collected pursuant to K.S.A. 12-187, and amendments thereto;
or

(F) with the approval of the county, from a pledge of all of the reve-
nues received by the county from any transient guest, local sales and use
taxes which are collected from taxpayers doing business within that por-
tion of the redevelopment district established pursuant to K.S.A. 12-1771,
and amendments thereto; or

(F) (G) by any combination of these methods except that for a project
which has been designated as a special bond project as defined in sub-
section (z) of K.S.A. 12-1770a and amendments thereto, 100% of city and
county sales taxes collected pursuant to K.S.A. 12-187, and amendments
thereto, shall be pledged for such project except for amounts committed
to other use by election of voters prior to the effective date of this act.

The city may pledge such revenue to the repayment of such special



obligation bonds prior to, simultaneously with, or subsequent to the is-
suance of such special obligation bonds.

(2) Bonds issued under paragraph (1) of subsection (a) shall not be
general obligations of the city, nor in any event shall they give rise to a
charge against its general credit or taxing powers, or be payable out of
any funds or properties other than any of those set forth in paragraph (1)
of this subsection and such bonds shall so state on their face.

(3) Bonds issued under the provisions of paragraph (1) of this sub-
section shall be special obligations of the city and are declared to be
negotiable instruments. They shall be executed by the mayor and clerk
of the city and sealed with the corporate seal of the city. All details per-
taining to the issuance of such special obligation bonds and terms and
conditions thereof shall be determined by ordinance of the city. All special
obligation bonds issued pursuant to this act and all income or interest
therefrom shall be exempt from all state taxes except inheritance taxes.
Such special obligation bonds shall contain none of the recitals set forth
in K.S.A. 10-112, and amendments thereto. Such special obligation bonds
shall, however, contain the following recitals, viz., the authority under
which such special obligation bonds are issued, they are in conformity
with the provisions, restrictions and limitations thereof, and that such
special obligation bonds and the interest thereon are to be paid from the
money and revenue received as provided in paragraph (1) of this subsec-
tion.

(b) (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) of this subsection,
any city shall have the power to issue full faith and credit tax increment
bonds to finance the undertaking of any redevelopment project in ac-
cordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 12-1770 et seq., and amendments
thereto, other than a project that will create a major tourism area, is a
special bond project or result in the renovation of an historic theater. Such
full faith and credit tax increment bonds shall be made payable, both as
to principal and interest: (A) From the revenue sources identified in par-
agraph (1)(A), (B), (C), (D) and (E) of subsection (a) or by any combi-
nation of these sources; and (B) subject to the provisions of paragraph
(2) of this subsection, from a pledge of the city’s full faith and credit to
use its ad valorem taxing authority for repayment thereof in the event all
other authorized sources of revenue are not sufficient.

(2) Except as provided in paragraph (3) of this subsection, before the
governing body of any city proposes to issue full faith and credit tax in-
crement bonds as authorized by this subsection, the feasibility study re-
quired by K.S.A. 12-1772, and amendments thereto, shall demonstrate
that the benefits derived from the project will exceed the cost and that
the income therefrom will be sufficient to pay the costs of the project.
No full faith and credit tax increment bonds shall be issued unless the
governing body states in the resolution required by K.S.A. 12-1772, and
amendments thereto, that it may issue such bonds to finance the proposed
redevelopment project. The governing body may issue the bonds unless
within 60 days following the date of the public hearing on the proposed
project plan a protest petition signed by 3% of the qualified voters of the
city is filed with the city clerk in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A.
25-3601 et seq., and amendments thereto. If a sufficient petition is filed,
no full faith and credit tax increment bonds shall be issued until the
issuance of the bonds is approved by a majority of the voters voting at an
election thereon. Such election shall be called and held in the manner
provided by the general bond law. The failure of the voters to approve
the issuance of full faith and credit tax increment bonds shall not prevent
the city from issuing special obligation bonds in accordance with K.S.A.
12-1774, and amendments thereto. No such election shall be held in the
event the board of county commissioners or the board of education de-
termines, as provided in K.S.A. 12-1771, and amendments thereto, that
the proposed redevelopment district will have an adverse effect on the
county or school district.

(3) As an alternative to paragraph (2) of this subsection, any city which
adopts a project plan but does not state its intent to issue full faith and
credit tax increment bonds in the resolution required by K.S.A. 12-1772,
and amendments thereto, and has not acquired property in the redevel-
opment project area may issue full faith and credit tax increment bonds
if the governing body of the city adopts a resolution stating its intent to
issue the bonds and the issuance of the bonds is approved by a majority
of the voters voting at an election thereon. Such election shall be called



and held in the manner provided by the general bond law. The failure of
the voters to approve the issuance of full faith and credit tax increment
bonds shall not prevent the city from issuing special obligation bonds
pursuant to paragraph (1) of subsection (a). Any project plan adopted by
a city prior to the effective date of this act in accordance with K.S.A. 12-
1772, and amendments thereto, shall not be invalidated by any require-
ments of this act.

(4) During the progress of any redevelopment project in which the
redevelopment project costs will be financed, in whole or in part, with
the proceeds of full faith and credit tax increment bonds, the city may
issue temporary notes in the manner provided in K.S.A. 10-123, and
amendments thereto, to pay the redevelopment project costs for the pro-
ject. Such temporary notes shall not be issued and the city shall not ac-
quire property in the redevelopment project area until the requirements
of paragraph (2) or (3) of this subsection, whichever is applicable, have
been met.

(5) Full faith and credit tax increment bonds issued under this sub-
section shall be general obligations of the city and are declared to be
negotiable instruments. They shall be issued in accordance with the gen-
eral bond law. All such bonds and all income or interest therefrom shall
be exempt from all state taxes except inheritance taxes. The amount of
the full faith and credit tax increment bonds issued and outstanding which
exceeds 3% of the assessed valuation of the city shall be within the bonded
debt limit applicable to such city.

(6) Any city issuing special obligation bonds under the provisions of
this act may refund all or part of such issue pursuant to the provisions of
K.S.A. 10-116a, and amendments thereto.

(c) Any increment in ad valorem property taxes resulting from a re-
development project in the established redevelopment district under-
taken in accordance with the provisions of this act, shall be apportioned
to a special fund for the payment of the redevelopment project costs,
including the payment of principal and interest on any special obligation
bonds or full faith and credit tax increment bonds issued to finance such
project pursuant to this act and may be pledged to the payment of prin-
cipal and interest on such bonds.

(d) For each project financed pursuant to subsection (a)(1)(D), the
city shall prepare and submit annually to the governor, the secretary of
commerce, Kansas, Inc. and the legislature by October 1 of each year, a
report describing the status of any projects within such redevelopment
area.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1780b is hereby amended to read as
follows: 12-1780b. (a) The governing body of a city may establish one or
more special bond projects in any area within such city or wholly outside
the boundaries of such city. A special bond project wholly outside the
boundaries of such city must be approved by the board of county com-
missioners through county resolution. The special bond projects shall be
eligible for financing by special obligation bonds payable from revenues
described by subsection (a)(1)(D) of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments
thereto. Each special bond project shall first be approved by the secretary,
if the secretary determines that the proposed project sufficiently promotes,
stimulates and develops the general and economic welfare of the state as
described in K.S.A. 12-1770. The secretary may approve a special bond
project located in a redevelopment district established by a city prior to
the effective date of this act. A special bond project shall not be granted
to any business that proposes to relocate its business from another area
of the state into such city, for the purpose of consideration for a special
bond project and shall not receive any of the benefits provided by K.S.A.
12-1770 et seq., and amendments thereto. A special bond project shall
not be approved by the secretary if the marketing study required by
K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1780c, and amendments thereto, indicates a sub-
stantial negative impact upon businesses in the project market area or the
granting of such project would cause a default in the payment of any
outstanding special obligation bonds as authorized pursuant to subsection
(a)(1)(D) of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto.

(b) The maximum maturity of special obligation bonds payable pri-
marily from revenues described by subsection (a)(1)(D) of K.S.A. 12-
1774, and amendments thereto, to finance special bond projects pursuant
to this section shall not exceed 20 years.

(c) Any redevelopment project plan in a redevelopment district lo-



cated in the city of Wichita that is eligible for benefits provided by K.S.A.
12-1774 et seq., and amendments thereto, and includes an arena or arena-
like structure shall be subject to approval by a vote by the citizens of
Wichita at an election held for this purpose prior to approval by the
secretary of commerce. A city that owns a building or structure that was
financed in whole or in part by special obligation bonds payable from
revenues described in subsection (a)(1)(D) of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amend-
ments thereto, may engage a manager to manage such building or struc-
ture. The contractual relationship between the city and the manager of
such building or structure shall not be deemed a lease to a developer for
purposes of paragraph (15) of subsection (q) of K.S.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1780c is hereby amended to read as
follows: 12-1780c. (a) Any city proposing to undertake a special bond
project established pursuant to K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1780b, and amend-
ments thereto, shall prepare a project plan in consultation with the plan-
ning commission of the city. Such project plan shall also be prepared in
consultation with the planning commission of the county, if any, if a spe-
cial bond project is located wholly outside the boundaries of the city. The
project plan shall include:

(1) A summary of the feasibility study done as defined in K.S.A. 12-
1770a, and amendments thereto, which will be an open record;

(2) a summary of the marketing study done as defined in K.S.A. 12-
1770a, and amendments thereto, which will be an open record;

(3) a reference to the district plan established under K.S.A. 12-1771,
and amendments thereto, that identifies the project area that is set forth
in the project plan that is being considered;

(4) a description and map of the location of the facility that is the
subject of the special bond project;

(5) the relocation assistance plan required by K.S.A. 12-1777, and
amendments thereto;

(6) a detailed description of the buildings and facilities proposed to
be constructed or improved; and

(7) any other information the governing body deems necessary to
advise the public of the intent of the special bond project plan.

(b) Resolution requirements. A copy of the project plan shall be de-
livered to the board of county commissioners of the county and the board
of education of any school district levying taxes on property subject to the
special bond project. Upon a finding by the planning commission of the
city that the project plan is consistent with the intent of the comprehen-
sive plan for the development of the city, and a finding by the planning
commission of the county, if any, with respect to a special bond project
located wholly outside the boundaries of the city, that the project plan is
consistent with the intent of the comprehensive plan for the development
of the county, the governing body of the city shall adopt a resolution
stating that the city is considering the adoption of the project plan. Such
resolution shall:

(1) Give notice that a public hearing will be held to consider the
adoption of the project plan and fix the date, hour and place of such
public hearing;

(2) describe the boundaries of the area subject to the special bond
project; and

(3) state that the project plan, including a summary of the feasibility
study, relocation assistance plan and financial guarantees of the prospec-
tive developer and a description and map of the area to be developed are
available for inspection during regular office hours in the office of the
city clerk.

(c) (1) Hearing. The date fixed for the public hearing shall be not
less than 30 nor more than 70 days following the date of the adoption of
the resolution fixing the date of the hearing.

(2) A copy of the resolution providing for the public hearing shall be
by certified mail, return receipt requested sent to the board of county
commissioners of the county and the board of education of any school
district levying taxes on property subject to the special bond project. The
resolution shall be published once in the official city newspaper not less
than one week nor more than two weeks preceding the date fixed for the
public hearing. A description in sufficient detail to advise the reader of
the particular proposed special bond project shall be published with the
resolution.



(3) At the public hearing, a representative of the city shall present
the city’s proposed project plan. Following the presentation of the project
plan, all interested persons shall be given an opportunity to be heard. The
governing body for good cause shown may recess such hearing to a time
and date certain, which shall be fixed in the presence of persons in at-
tendance at the hearing.

(d) The public hearing records and feasibility study shall be subject
to the open records act, K.S.A. 45-215, and amendments thereto.

(e) Posthearing procedure. Following the public hearing, the govern-
ing body may adopt the project plan by ordinance passed upon a 2⁄3 vote.

(f) Any substantial changes as defined in K.S.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto, to the project plan as adopted shall be subject to a
public hearing following publication of notice thereof at least twice in the
official city newspaper.

(g) Any project shall be completed within 20 years from the date of
the approval of the project plan. Kansas resident employees shall be given
priority consideration for employment in construction projects located in
a special bond project area.

(h) Any developer of a special bond project shall commence work on
such project within two years from the date of adoption of the project
plan. Should the developer fail to commence work on the special bond
project within the two-year period, funding for such project shall cease
and the developer of such project shall have one year to appeal to the
secretary for reapproval of such project and the funding for it. Should
the project be reapproved, the two-year period for commencement shall
apply.

(i) The provisions of this act regarding special bond projects shall
expire on and after July 1, 2007.

New Sec. 7. The secretary of commerce is hereby authorized to
adopt, amend or repeal rules and regulations as necessary to administer
or implement any statutory provision under the department’s jurisdiction.
Such rules and regulations shall be promulgated in accordance with the
rules and regulations filing act, K.S.A. 77-415 et seq., and amendments
thereto. Such rules and regulations shall not be inconsistent with or ex-
ceed the authority granted to the secretary under the statutory provision
to be administered or implemented.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 12-1773 and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 12-1771b, 12-1774,
12-1780b and 12-1780c are hereby repealed.

Sec. 9. On and after July 1, 2004, K.S.A. 12-1771, as amended by
section 26 of 2004 Senate Substitute for Substitute for House Bill 2647,
is hereby repealed.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved May 24, 2004.
Published in the Kansas Register June 3, 2004.


